The Underwriter, in consultation with the Directors, will ensure that the Offer
complies with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act.

The obligation of the Underwriter to underwrite the Offer is subject to certain
events of termination which are set out in Section 8.4 under the summary of the
Underwriting Agreement.

4.8 Dilution

If all Entitlements are accepted by Eligible Shareholders to the full extent, then the
Offer will not result in any change to the control of the Company. However, if all
Entitlements are not accepted to the full extent, then the shareholding interest of
non-participating Shareholders will be diluted.

  10

Accordingly, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 60% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).
Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders (assuming no Options
have been exercised or Performance Rights vest) is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date
% at Record

Date
Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.38% 6,666,667 10,000,000 0.83%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.69% 3,333,333 5,000,000 0.41%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.21% 1,000,000 1,500,000 0.12%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.06% 266,667 400,000 0.03%

Notes:
1. Assumes full subscription.
2. Based on a share capital structure of 725,237,715 Shares as at the date of this

Prospectus.
2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the

assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall
Offer.  In the event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting
Shortfall was not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not
accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.9 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.